

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (D.B) No.145 of 1998 (R)

Kishun Nayak & Ors.

..... **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Bihar (Now Jharkhand)

..... **Respondent**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

For the Appellants : Mr. B. M. Tripathy, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kr. Jaiswal, Advocate
For the State : Mr. B. N. Ojha, Spl.P.P

05/Dated: 25th April, 2025

1. Mr. B. M. Tripathy, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants, has submitted that some of the appellants have died and report to that effect is required to be brought on record.
2. Upon which, Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, learned Special Public Prosecutor, has submitted that he has filed an affidavit, but no such affidavit is on record. Hence, for the purpose of verifying the same, he has sought for an adjournment.
3. Accordingly, let this matter be posted on Monday (28.04.2025).
4. Let the name of Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, be reflected in the daily cause list.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

Ravi-Chandan/-