

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 145 of 1998 (R)

Kishun Nayak & Ors. --- Appellants

Versus

The State of Bihar (Now Jharkhand) --- Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants: Mr. B.M. Tripathy, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kr. Jaiswal, Advocate
For the Respondent: Ms. Nehala Sharmin, Spl. PP

07 / 09.04.2026 Hearing concluded on behalf of both the parties.

2. Judgment is reserved.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Date: 09.04.2026
RKM.